## RESOLUTION NO. 2000-62

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO INCLUDE THE NORTH END MARINE PARK IN THE FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted its Comprehensive Land Use Plan on January 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has applied for funding through the Land and Water Conservation Fund Program for financial assistance for the North End Marine Park project; and

WHEREAS, the project will include boat ramps, boat parking areas and recreational amenities to be enjoyed by the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is amending the Comprehensive Plan pursuant to the Evaluation and Appraisal Report (E.A.R.) process; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan amendments will be completed in October 2000, and the Capital Improvement Projects will include the North End Marine Park project in the Five Year Capital Improvement Schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2000, that:

1. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has committed to amend its Comprehensive Plan during the E.A.R. process to include the North End Marine Park in the Five Year Capital Improvement Schedule.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

JM. "CHIP OXLEY JR

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL/S. MULLIN